
Pensions Committee
Date: Monday, 29 March 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Virtual

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
February 2021.

5. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 7 - 14)

6. MPF BUDGET 2021/22 (Pages 15 - 20)

7. OVERPAYMENT OF PENSIONS POLICY (Pages 21 - 34)

8. NON-RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS (Pages 35 - 38)

9. PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS 
(Pages 39 - 42)

10. MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS (Pages 43 - 46)

Public Document Pack



11. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

12. NON RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS EXEMPT 
APPENDIX (Pages 47 - 50)

13. PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS 
EXEMPT APPENDIX (Pages 51 - 52)

14. CATALYST FUND – LOCAL INVESTMENTS UPDATE (Pages 53 - 
62)

15. MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS EXEMPT REPORT 
(Pages 63 - 68)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 2 February 2021

Present: Councillor P Cleary (Chair)

Councillors C Povall
C Carubia
G Davies
A Gardner

T Jones
B Kenny
L Rowlands
A Jones (dep for Cllr 
S Foulkes)

Councillors J Aston, Knowsley Council
M Bond, St Helens Council
P Lappin, Sefton Council

Mr R Bannister, Unison retired member 
representative

Apologies Councillors T Cottier
S Foulkes

26 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed Members of the Pensions Committee and viewing members of 
the public to the online, virtual meeting.

27 APOLOGIES 

A roll call of Councillors was undertaken on behalf of the Head of Legal Services.  
Apologies had been received from Councillors Tony Cottier and Steve Foulkes.

28 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on this 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

The following declarations were made:

Mr Roger Bannister Pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of Merseyside 
Pension Fund.

Councillor George 
Davies

Pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Andrew 
Gardner

Pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of Merseyside 
Pension Fund.

Councillor Tony 
Jones

Pecuniary interest by virtue of himself and his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Councillor Paulette 
Lappin

Pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of Merseyside 
Pension Fund.

Councillor Cherry 
Povall

Pecuniary interest by virtue of her daughter being a member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Les 
Rowlands

Pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

29 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
November, 2020 be agreed.

30 LGPS UPDATE 

The Head of Pensions Administration, Yvonne Murphy, introduced a report that 
updated Members on the judicial review of the ‘Restriction of Public Sector Exit 
Payments Regulations 2020’, and the publication of the Ministry of Housing, 
Community and Local Government (MHCLG) guidance on employer 
applications for the relaxation of the exit cap for local government employees.
The report also raised awareness of communication materials produced by 
LGA to assist scheme members, administering authorities and employers in 
understanding the implications of the public sector exit cap on redundancy 
packages, operational processes and legal obligations.
On 16 December, MHCLG had published waiver guidance for the £95k exit 
cap in compliance with HM Treasury Directions for circumstances where 
mandatory or discretionary waivers may apply. The guidance was largely 
directed at employers and provided information on the process MHCLG would 
follow in deciding whether to approve a request for a waiver. The Head of 
Pensions Administration noted that the report contained a link to the guidance: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-exit-pay/local-
government-exit-pay-a-guide-for-local-authorities-for-the-interim-period-until-
mhclg-regulations-come-into-force#process  
The Committee were also informed that the Pension Fund members website 
had been updated: - 
https://mpfmembers.org.uk/content/pub
[...]
 and formally seconded by Councillor Cherry Povall, it was;

Resolved – That the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting be noted.

37 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS 

Moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor Cherry Povall, it was;

Resolved – That, subject to the amendment to the Investment Monitoring 
Working Party minutes to include Councillor Tony Jones in the list of 
apologies received for the meeting held on 17 November 2020, the Minutes of 
the Working Party be approved.

38 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor Cherry Povall, it was:

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

39 ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION 

Page 5



The Head of Pensions Administration, Yvonne Murphy, introduced a report that 
sought approval to delegate authority to the Director of Pensions to admit an 
applicant to Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) as a community admission body.

The report was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

The report informed that the formal process to admit the applicant was conditional on 
receipt of the Secretary of State direction to substitute MPF for CPF in accordance 
with Part 2 of Schedule 3 of the LGPS Regulations 2013. 

In addition, Wirral Council’s Group Solicitor must be satisfied that the operations of 
the organisation align with the regulatory criteria to participate as community interest 
admission body under the LGPS regulations.

On a motion by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Cherry Povall it was:
Resolved - That authority be delegated to the Director of Pensions:

 to respond to the consultation issued by the Secretary of State 
on the final terms of the substitution of Funds.

 to admit the applicant as a community admissions body of 
MPF following consideration of the Group Solicitor’s advice, 
the financial strength of the body, the accessibility of security 
and the risks to the Fund’s stakeholders.

40 UPDATE ON TAX MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 

The Director Pensions, Peter Wallach, introduced a report that provided members 
with an update on the progress made by the Fund in Tax Management 
Arrangements.

The report was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

On a motion by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Cherry Povall it was:

Resolved - That the report and the progress being made in the recovery of 
taxes be noted.

41 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE EXEMPT MINUTES 

The appendix to the report on Northern LGPS Update was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

42 EXEMPT MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS 

The appendix to the report on Working Party Minutes was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

Page 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 29 March 2021

REPORT TITLE: LGPS UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY

This report updates Members on the Treasury announcement of 12 February, 
to issue a direction to disapply the ‘Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments 
Regulations 2020 (£95k cap) with immediate effect. Subsequently, on 25 
February the Treasury formally revoked the regulations with effect from 19 
March 2021.  

In addition, the report raises awareness of the publication of the final report 
from the Scheme Advisory Board on the Good Governance review and 
overriding legislation that will impact on the administration of the LGPS.

RECOMMENDATION

That Members note the governance, resource and operational implications 
emerging from impending changes to the regulations and industry 
developments.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Committee to be kept up to 
date with legislative developments as part of their decision-making role.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Not relevant for this report.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Page 7

Agenda Item 5



£95K Cap “Disapplied”

3.1 Further to updates provided at the last committee meeting on the £95k Exit Cap, HM 
Treasury (HMT) published the Exit Payment Cap Directions 2021, on 12 February, 
accessible from the following link:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-on-public-sector-exit-payments/mandatory-hm-
treasury-directions

The Directions disapply regulations 3, 9 and 12 of the Restriction of Public Sector 
Exit Payment Regulations 2020 with immediate effect on the basis that the 
Government has concluded that the Cap may have had unintended consequences.

This means the exit cap does not apply to exits that take place on or after 12 
February 2021.

3.2 HMT also issued guidance which set out their expectation that employers who had 
capped exit payments since 4 November 2020 should revisit those cases and pay 
the additional sums that would have been payable had the cap not applied.

Exits Between 4 November 2020 and 11 February 2021

3.3 The Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) has sought legal advice on exits that occurred 
while the 2020 Regulations were in force and based on that advice, the SAB 
recommends that administering authorities: 

• may pay unreduced benefits to all members who left during this period due to 
redundancy or business efficiency at age 55 or over 

• should request the full strain cost of paying unreduced benefits from the Scheme 
employer, and 

• should not seek to adjust the unreduced benefits or the strain cost payable by the 
Scheme employer to reflect any cash alternative payment the employer has paid. 

• If an employer has made a cash alternative payment, they should seek to recover 
the cash alternative payment made to the employee when the LGPS administering 
authority confirms they will be paying an unreduced pension.   

3.4 The Fund ha
[...]
wing sections relevant to the LGPS;

a) Pension Dashboards

Page 10



 
The Act provides a framework to support pensions dashboards, including new 
powers to compel schemes to provide information. The Fund will be required to feed 
in information on scheme members and regulations will specify the detail that must 
be provided, the timing and mode of data transfer.

b) Climate Risk Reporting 

The provisions impose requirements on trustees to ensure there is effective 
governance of schemes with respect to the effects of climate change, and to publish 
information relating to the effects of climate change on the scheme.  This provides 
the legal framework for requiring trustees to make disclosures in line with the 
recommendations of the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD). It is expected that MHCLG will consult on TCFD for the LGPS in the 
summer.

c) Limiting Transfer Rights

The Act will allow trustees to block transfer requests where conditions in relation to 
the member’s new employment or to their place of residence, are not met. The 
detail, including the implementation date, will be set out in regulations but the aim is 
to help prevent pensions scams. This is welcomed by Fund officers as exercising 
due diligence when a transfer request is received can be difficult with little scope to 
refuse a transfer that displays the characteristics of a scam.

Consultation on Increasing the minimum pension age 55 to 57 in April 2028

3.14 On 11 February, HMT launched a consultation on the implementation of increasing 
the minimum pension age from 55 to 57 in April 2028. This is the age at which 
individuals can access their pension benefits without incurring an unauthorised tax 
charge.

3.15 Government had previously signalled its commitment to increase the minimum 
pension age to 57 in 2028 in its response to the Freedom and Choice in Pensions 
consultation in July 2014. The Government's justification is to reflect increases to life 
expectancy since the minimum pension age was last increased from 50 to 55 in 
2010, so that tax efficient pension savings are only used to provide income and 
security in later life. 

The consultation confirms that the proposals do not apply to those who are members 
of the firefighters, police and armed forces public service pension schemes. The 
consultation closes on 22 April 2021.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are none arising from this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Fund will be adopting the legal recommendations from the Scheme Advisory 
Board in relation to payment of unreduced pensions for 

Page 11



redundancy cases that exceeded the cap following disapplication of the exit cap.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 The Fund will need to ensure that its member data is consistent with the key data 
standards published by the Pensions Dashboard Programme.

6.2 The Fund system supplier will be engaged in developing a means to ‘upload’ 
member data securely to the Pensions Dashboard.  The method of secure transfer 
and the supplier costs will become clearer at a later date as the requirements and 
onboarding timescale approaches in 2023.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS

7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION

8.1 The relevant consultations are set out in this report.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the way it 
carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. 

An Equality Impact Assessment is a tool to help council services identify steps 
they can take to ensure equality for anyone who might be affected by a 
particular policy, decision, or activity.

9.2 MHCLG and HMT undertake equality impact assessments with regard to the 
statutory reform of the public sector pension schemes and LGPS.

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are none arising from this report.

REPORT AUTHOR: Yvonne Murphy
(Head of Pensions Administration) telephone: 
(0151) 242 1333
email: yvonnemurphy@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The LGPS Scheme Advisory Board information page on Public Sector Exit 
Payments:  

https://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/structure-reform/public-sector-exit-payments

Page 12

mailto:yvonnemurphy@wirral.gov.uk
https://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/structure-reform/public-sector-exit-payments


LGPC BULLETIN 206 – February 2021

https://lgpslibrary.org/assets/bulletins/2021/206.pdf 

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

The LGPS Update is a standing agenda item 
on Pensions Committee

Page 13

https://lgpslibrary.org/assets/bulletins/2021/206.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 29 March 2021

REPORT TITLE: MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND BUDGET FINANCIAL 
YEAR 2021/22

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to request that Members approve the budget for the financial 
year 2021/22.

The headline figures are that, during the financial year 2021/22, we are estimating that MPF 
will pay £368m in pensions and receive £172m in contributions from employers and 
employees. The Fund has a value of £9.8bn at 31 December 2020. The proposed 
administration costs of £25.5m including £17.4m of investment management charges to 
external managers represent a cost of £182.44 per member of the scheme or 0.26% of 
assets under management. Taken separately the external investment management costs 
are approximately £124.01 per member or 0.18% of assets under management.

The budget for 2021/22 is higher at £25.5m than £23.0 in 2020/21 primarily due to higher 
investment management fees, principally, as a consequence of outperformance by external 
investment managers during the pandemic induced market volatility.

The Fund is undertaking a number of initiatives to increase efficiencies and deliver savings, 
particularly from investments, over the medium term.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Members approve the budget for 2021/22. (Subject to review of charges from the 
administering authority for support services).

That a further report on the outturn for 2020/21 with finalised estimates in particular for 
departmental & central support charges and any known changes in supplies and services 
for 2021/22 be presented to Members of Pensions Committee at a future meeting.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION
1.1 The approval of the budget for Merseyside Pension Fund by Pensions Committee 

forms part of the governance arrangements of Merseyside Pension Fund.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The majority of the Pension Fund budget is taken up by investment management 
costs and staffing. The investment management arrangements are subject to 
ongoing review with additional scrutiny from the NLGPS Joint Committee. For all 
other expenditure there has been a careful review process with senior management 
culminating in a planning meeting at which the Director of Pensions approved the 
proposals for discretionary expenditure in this report.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The method used to compile estimates of expenditure for 2021/22 is as follows:

Staffing Current structure to be fully staffed 
throughout year at the top of the 
grade.

Investment management Fees Estimate based on normal market 
conditions.

Premises Agreed as a notional charge based 
on market rates (MPF owns building).

Transport, Conferences and 
Subsistence

Estimated requirements for current 
year, assuming lockdown restrictions 
ease, however, virtual meetings and 
conferences continue.

Services and Supplies Contracts where usage and cost is 
fixed, plus estimate for variable 
elements.

Inflation adjustments CPI 0.5% as at September 2020.
Investment Performance 1.9% + 2.3% bonds; 6.5% equities; 

50% of performance targets met for 
active management.

3.2 This report includes a predicted out-turn for 2020/21. Due to the volatility in financial 
markets an
[...]
stodian Fees 300,000 246,781 300,000
Actuarial Fees 625,000 641,211 500,000
Other Hired and Contracted Services 311,116 200,801 310,981

16,157,506 16,369,224 18,480,614

Departmental & Central Support Charges 359,641 359,641 359,641
359,641 359,641 359,641

Total Expenditure 23,048,944 22,029,895 25,533,891

Note 1 The estimated contributions for 2021/22 are lower than reported in the previous year, due to several of our employers paying additional 
upfront contributions in 2020/21 for a 3-year period.  This will result in lower contributions being received in 2021/22 and 2022/23 to account 
for the upfront payments.

P
age 20



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 29 March 2021

REPORT TITLE: OVERPAYMENT OF PENSIONS POLICY

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the introduction of an 
‘Overpayment of Pensions Policy’ formalising the operational and decision-making 
processes in dealing with the overpayment of pensions.

The policy outlines the circumstances where the recovery of monies is pursued, along with 
the considerations as to the commercial viability of recovery, the reasons for write-off and 
actions undertaken to mitigate the loss to the taxpayer. 

The policy confirms that the Fund adopts the HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) statutory 
“de minimus limit” of £250, which allows for the non-recovery of a payment up to £250 
gross made in error “because of circumstances that were beyond the control of the pension 
scheme making the payment”.

The Pension Board has considered the draft policy and, after making a number of revisions 
to the document, has deemed the attached policy (Appendix One) as suitable for 
presentation to Pensions Committee for its approval; on the basis it is equitable to scheme 
members, the scheme itself and the taxpayer.

RECOMMENDATION

That Pensions Committee approves the draft ‘Overpayment of Pensions Policy’ which 
formalises the Fund’s current operational practice, including the a
[...]
nda Item 8



This involves sundry debtor accounts being raised against the notified beneficiary 
and pursued under the debt recovery process

3.3 The delegated authority of the Section 151 Officer to write-off debt is limited to 
£1,000 in any one case. As the individual amounts in these cases are above that 
figure, committee approval is requested.

3.4 Details of the individual cases of overpayment are provided in the exempt appendix.

3.5 The total annual payroll is circa £288m.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
4.1 There are no other financial implications arising from this report apart from the total 

of £48,750.30 under consideration for write-off.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1 There are none arising from this report.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING; ICT AND ASSETS
6.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
7.1 If recovery action is pursued, further legal costs will be incurred and the recovery of 

the sums likely to prove unsuccessful.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 
8.1 There are none arising from this report.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to

equality?

 Not applicable for this report.

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS
10.1 There are none arising from this report.

REPORT AUTHOR: Yvonne Murphy 

Head of Pension Administration

telephone (0151) 242 1333
email yvonnemurphy@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Exempt Appendix One

Page 36



BACKGROUND PAPERS
None.

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

NON-RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS 29 OCTOBER 2018

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 29 March 2021

REPORT TITLE: PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND 
WRITE OFFS

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to request that Members agree to the write off of £592,846.07 
of unrecoverable rent arrears from the Fund’s property portfolio.  The annual property rental 
inco

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 29 March 2021

Present: Councillor P Cleary (Chair)

Councillors C Povall
C Carubia
G Davies
S Foulkes

A Gardner
T Jones
B Kenny
L Rowlands

Councillor M Bond, St Helens Council

43 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed Members of the Pensions Committee and viewing members of 
the public to the online, virtual meeting.

44 APOLOGIES 

A roll call of Councillors was undertaken on behalf of the Head of Legal Services.  No 
apologies had been received.

45 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on this 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

The following declarations were made:

Councillor George 
Davies

Pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Andrew 
Gardner

Pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of Merseyside 
Pension Fund.

Councillor Tony 
Jones

Pecuniary interest by virtue of himself and his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Cherry 
Povall

Pecuniary interest by virtue of her daughter being a member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Les 
Rowlands

Pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

46 MINUTES 



Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 
2021 be agreed.

47 LGPS UPDATE 

The Head of Pensions Administration, Yvonne Murphy, introduced a report that 
updated Members on the Treasury announcement of 12 February, to issue a 
direction to disapply the ‘Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020 
(£95k cap) with immediate effect. Subsequently, on 25 February the Treasury had 
formally revoked the regulations with effect from 19 March 2021.  

In addition, the report raised awareness of the publication of the final report from the 
Scheme Advisory Board on the Good Governance review and overriding legislation 
that would impact on the administration of the LGPS.

Further to updates provided at the last committee meeting on the £95k Exit Cap, HM 
Treasury (HMT) had published the Exit Payment Cap Directions 2021, on 12 
February, accessible from the following link:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-on-public-sector-exit-
payments/mandatory-hm-treasury-directions 

The Directions had disapplied regulations 3, 9 and 12 of the Restriction of Public 
Sector Exit Payment Regulations 2020 with immediate effect on the basis that the 
Government had concluded that the Cap may have had unintended consequences. 
This meant the exit cap did not apply to exits that took place on or after 12 February 
2021.

HMT had also issued guidance which set out their expectation that employers who 
had capped exit payments since 4 November 2020 should revisit those cases and 
pay the additional sums that would have been payable had the cap not applied.

The Head of Pension Administration also highlighted that on 11 February, HMT had 
launched a consultation on the implementation of increasing the minimum pension 
age from 55 to 57 in April 2028. This was the age at which individuals could access 
their pension benefits without incurring an unauthorised tax charge.

Government had previously signalled its commitment to increase the minimum 
pension age to 57 in 2028 in its response to the Freedom and Choice in Pensions 
consultation in July 2014. The Government's justification was to reflect increases to 
life expectancy since the minimum pension age was last increased from 50 to 55 in 
2010, so that tax efficient pension savings were only used to provide income and 
security in later life. 

The consultation confirmed that the proposals did not apply to those who were 
members of the firefighters, police and armed forces public service pension 
schemes. The consultation would close on 22 April 2021 and MPF would provide a 
response to this consultation which would be shared members of the Pension 
Committee.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-on-public-sector-exit-payments/mandatory-hm-treasury-directions
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-on-public-sector-exit-payments/mandatory-hm-treasury-directions


Resolved - That the governance, resource and operational implications 
emerging from impending changes to the regulations and industry 
developments be noted.

48 MPF BUDGET 2021/22 

Donna Smith, Head of Finance & Risk, presented a report that requested that 
Members approve the budget for the financial year 2021/22. 

The budget for 2021/22 was attached as appendix 1 to the report.

The headline figures were that, during the financial year 2021/22, it was estimated 
that MPF would pay £368m in pensions and receive £172m in contributions from 
employers and employees. The Fund had a value of £9.8bn at 31 December 2020. 
The proposed administration costs of £25.5m including £17.4m of investment 
management charges to external managers represented a cost of £182.44 per 
member of the scheme or 0.26% of assets under management. Taken separately the 
external investment management costs were approximately £124.01 per member or 
0.18% of assets under management.

The budget for 2021/22 was higher at £25.5m than £23.0 in 2020/21 primarily due to 
higher investment management fees, principally, as a consequence of 
outperformance by external investment managers during the pandemic induced 
market volatility.

The Fund was undertaking a number of initiatives to increase efficiencies and deliver 
savings, particularly from investments, over the medium term.

Resolved – That;

1 the budget for 2021/22 be approved. (Subject to review of charges from 
the administering authority for support services).

2 a further report on the outturn for 2020/21 with finalised estimates in 
particular for departmental & central support charges and any known 
changes in supplies and services for 2021/22 be presented to Members of 
Pensions Committee at a future meeting.

49 OVERPAYMENT OF PENSIONS POLICY 

The Head of Pension Administration, Yvonne Murphy, presented a report that 
informed Members of the introduction of an ‘Overpayment of Pensions Policy’ 
formalising the operational and decision-making processes in dealing with the 
overpayment of pensions.

Appendix 1 to the report contained the draft Overpayment of Pensions Policy.

The policy outlined the circumstances where the recovery of monies was pursued, 
along with the considerations as to the commercial viability of recovery, the reasons 
for write-off and actions undertaken to mitigate the loss to the taxpayer. 



The policy confirmed that the Fund adopted the HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) 
statutory “de minimums limit” of £250, which allowed for the non-recovery of a 
payment up to £250 gross made in error “because of circumstances that were 
beyond the control of the pension scheme making the payment”.

The Pension Board had considered the draft policy and, after making a number of 
revisions to the document, had deemed the policy (Appendix One) as suitable for 
presentation to Pensions Committee for its approval; on the basis it was equitable to 
scheme members, the scheme itself and the taxpayer.

Following discussion with Members it was agreed that paragraph 3.4 be amended to 
replace the £1000 limit for reporting to reference the minimum approval limit 
documented in the Wirral Council Constitution.

Resolved – That the draft ‘Overpayment of Pensions Policy’ which formalises 
the Fund’s current operational practice, including the application of HMRC’s 
statutory £250 “de minimums limit”, be approved subject to the amendment 
that the reporting limit for write off of irrecoverable debt within the policy be 
linked to the minimum approval limit documented in the Wirral Council 
Constitution.

50 NON-RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS 

The Head of Pensions Administration, Yvonne Murphy, presented a report that 
requested approval to write off a sum of £48,750.30, in respect of pension 
overpayments that had arisen. Legal Services had recommended write off as they 
were deemed irrecoverable or were now Statute Barred.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e., 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

It was noted that paragraph 3.3 of the report that ‘the delegated authority of the 
Director of Resources to write-off debt is limited to £1,000 in any one case’ was 
correct as the recommendation for write-off from legal services and subsequent 
reporting to Members predates the change to the Council’s Constitution.

Councillor Steve Foulkes suggested that Officers ensure that the operational process 
for life certification be clarified with pensioner members on notification of their change 
of residence to overseas. 

Resolved - That the sum of £48,750.30 be approved for write-off.

51 PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS 

The Head of Finance and Risk, Donna Smith, presented a report that requested that 
Members agree to the write off of £592,846.07 of unrecoverable rent arrears from the 
Fund’s property portfolio.  The annual property rental income for 2019/20 was £30.9 
million.



Appendix 1 to the report, (A report from CBRE detailing property rent arrears), 
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).

Resolved – That the write-off of uncollectable property rental income of 
£592,846.07 be approved.

52 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS 

Resolved - That the minutes of the Working Party be approved.

53 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor Cherry Povall, it was:

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

54 NON RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The appendix to the report on Non Recovery of Pension Overpayments was exempt 
by virtue of paragraph 3.

55 PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS EXEMPT 
APPENDIX 

The appendix to the report on Property Portfolio Rent Arrears and Write Offs was 
exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

56 CATALYST FUND – LOCAL INVESTMENTS UPDATE 

The Director of Pensions, Peter Wallach, presented a report that provided members 
with an update on MPF’s local Investment Programme.

1. Background and local investment strategy.
2. Updates on current investments and exits.
3. Pipeline and indirect investment indirect investment strategy.

The appendix to the report was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

Resolved – That the report and progress being made in the deployment of 
capital in local investments be noted.

57 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS EXEMPT REPORT 



The appendix to the report on Working Party Minutes was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.


